changes in interest rates without any management response to change the composition of the balance sheet. The
measurement date balance sheet composition is maintained over the simulation time period with maturing and repayment
dollars being rolled back into like instruments for new terms at current market rates. Additional assumptions are applied
to modify volumes and pricing under the various rate scenarios. These assumptions include loan prepayments, time deposit
early withdrawals, the sensitivity of deposit repricing to changes in market rates, withdrawal behavior of non-maturing
deposits, and other factors that management deems significant.

76

The simulation analysis results are presented in the table below. These results, based on a measurement date balance
sheet as of December 31, 2020, indicate that the Corporation would expect net interest income to decrease over the next
twelve months 3.38 percent assuming an immediate downward shift in market interest rates of 200 basis points (BP) and
to increase 8.11 percent if rates shifted upward to the same degree.

One-Year Net Interest Income Simulation (dollars in thousands)

  Hypothetical Change in Net
  Interest Income
  Over the Next Twelve Months
  as of December 31,
  2020   2019
Assumed Market Interest Rate Shift   Dollars   Percentage   Dollars   Percentage
-200 BP shock .....   $ (2,548)   (3.38)%  $ (6,584)   (8.83)%
+200 BP shock .....   $  6,114   8.11 %  $  5,538   7.43 %

The EVE analysis provides information on the risk inherent in the balance sheet that might not be taken into account
in the simulation analysis due to the shorter time horizon used in that analysis. The EVE of the balance sheet is defined as
the discounted present value of expected asset cash flows minus the discounted present value of the expected liability cash
flows. The analysis involves changing the interest rates used in determining the expected cash flows and in discounting
the cash flows. The resulting percentage change in net present value in various rate scenarios is an indication of the longer